

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RAMIRO OCHOA,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LOUIS C. ALLEN
ACTING FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

JACLYN L. DILAURO
ASSISTANT FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
Counsel of Record
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
150 Fayetteville St.
Suite 450
Raleigh, N.C. 27601
(919) 856-4236
jackie_dilauro@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT2

I. THE COURT SHOULD REVISIT THE LEGITIMACY OF THE SEPARATE-SOVEREIGNS EXCEPTION

A. The Issue Is Important.

B. This Case Is A Proper Vehicle.

II. THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY FOR THE LOWER COURTS WHETHER CONSIDERATION OF THE SERIOUSNESS OF VIOLATION CONDUCT IS ERROR WHEN IMPOSING A SENTENCE ON REVOCATION OF SUPERVISED RELEASE

A. The Issue Is Important And Has Bedeviled The Lower Courts.

B. This Case Is A Proper Vehicle.

CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbate v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 187 (1959)	3
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959)	3
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 2355 (2011)	4
<i>Darr v. Burford</i> , 339 U.S. 200 (1950)	6
<i>Equality Foundation of Greater Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 525 U.S. 943 (1998)	6
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985)	2, 3
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000)	5, 7
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	4
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2072 (2013)	5
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)	1, 5
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016)	3
<i>United States v. All Assets of G.P.S. Automotive Corp.</i> , 66 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 1995)	4
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 302 F. App'x 723 (9th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>United States v. Crudup</i> , 461 F.3d 433 (4th Cir. 2006)	9

<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 538 F. App'x 505 (5th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 498 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	4
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 634 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2011)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Miqbel</i> , 444 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>United States v. Simtob</i> , 485 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>United States v. Vargas-Davila</i> , 649 F.3d 129 (1st Cir. 2011)	8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 443 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 2006)	8
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 634 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2011)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Zamarippa</i> , 517 F. App'x 264 (5th Cir. 2013)	7, 8
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. V	1
OTHER SOURCES	
Sandra Guerra, <i>The Myth of Dual Sovereignty: Multi-jurisdictional Drug Law Enforcement and Double Jeopardy</i> , 73 N.C. L. Rev. 1159 (1995)	4
